
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA   SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.117

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2ND FEBRUARY, 2021

ASSISTANCE TO STATES DURING CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC PERIOD

117 # SHRI VISHAMBHAR PRASAD NISHAD:
CH. SUKHRAM SINGH YADAV:
SHRI CHH. UDAYANRAJE BHONSLE:
SMT. CHHAYA VERMA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of funds released to the States during coronavirus pandemic period for prevention of coronavirus;

(b) the State-wise details thereof; and

(c) the State-wise details of resources and other types of assistance provided other than the funds during the said period?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a)&(b): “Public Health & Hospitals” being a State subject, the primary responsibility of strengthening of health care system lies with respective state Government. However, States/UTs are being provided required technical and financial assistance for strengthening of their healthcare system including management of the COVID-19 Public Health Challenge from time to time.

All the States/UTs are provided with necessary financial support under ‘India COVID-19
Emergency Response and Health Systems Preparedness Package’. Under the package,
Rs.6309.90 crore has been released to the States/UTs, through Agency - National Health Mission (NHM). The details are given at Annexure-I.

(c): The state wise details of essential medical equipment distributed to the states as on 24th January, 2021 is givenat Annexure – II to VII.
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Annexure I

(Rs. in Crore)

Central Release of Grants in aid under the India COVID-19 Emergency Response and Health System Preparedness Package during the FY 2020-21

As on 15th January 2021

S. No. Name of the State/UTs Central Releases

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 11.572 Andhra Pradesh 324.273 Arunachal Pradesh 19.134 Assam 180.045 Bihar 164.926 Chandigarh 17.147 Chhattisgarh 74.218 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 2.469 Delhi 651.4610 Goa 11.4911 Gujarat 273.4612 Haryana 157.3513 Himachal Pradesh 47.9014 Jammu & Kashmir 167.5215 Jharkhand 57.5316 Karnataka 303.6917 Kerala 453.5618 Ladakh 36.5219 Lakshadweep 0.4020 Madhya Pradesh 256.9421 Maharashtra 592.8222 Manipur 14.9923 Meghalaya 12.4624 Mizoram 8.1125 Nagaland 8.2126 Orissa 109.1327 Puducherry 7.0628 Punjab 143.4629 Rajasthan 285.0130 Sikkim 5.4431 Tamil Nadu 773.2432 Telangana 353.1333 Tripura 17.5834 Uttar Pradesh 474.7835 Uttarakhand 61.4636 West Bengal 231.46
Grand Total 6,309.90Note:1. For the FY 2020-21, the UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu have been combined.2. Release for the F.Y. 2020-21 is updated upto 21.01.2021 and is provisional.3. The above releases are 100% Centrally funded.
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Annexure II

Status of Distribution of centrally procured Medical Supplies for COVID-19

As on 24th January 2021

S.No. State / UT / Central
Government Institutions

N95 masks
distributed
(in lakh)

PPE kits
distributed
(in lakh)

HCQ tablets
distributed
(in lakh)

Ventilators

Allocation Delivered Installed

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2.71 0.84 1.8 34 34 34

2 Andhra Pradesh 15.63 3.19 31.5 4960 4960 4835

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2.76 1.36 6.5 63 63 35

4 Assam 11.96 4.11 21.7 1000 1000 782

5 Bihar 14.32 6.04 64 500 500 500

6 Chandigarh 3.28 1.31 3 65 65 65

7 Chhattisgarh 5.72 2.32 51.2 230 230 230

8
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Daman & Diu 1.84 0.70 4.75 20 20 20

9 Delhi 20.42 9.11 64.8 763 763 756

10 Goa 3.22 1.06 8.8 250 200 200

11 Gujarat 25.42 13.08 28.5 3400 3400 3280

12 Haryana 9.20 2.86 26.3 423 423 421

13 Himachal Pradesh 5.50 2.82 11 500 500 494

14 Jammu and Kashmir 11.14 6.04 27.8 908 908 892

15 Jharkhand 6.11 3.16 28.2 460 460 451

16 Karnataka 18.31 6.54 49.7 3025 2025 1859

17 Kerala 8.00 1.89 39.5 480 480 480

18 Ladakh 1.90 0.79 6 130 130 130

19 Madhya Pradesh 15.54 9.02 54 1459 841 787

20 Maharashtra 32.01 14.83 97.2 4434 4434 4336

21 Manipur 2.67 0.84 5.7 97 97 97

22 Meghalaya 2.10 0.57 4.75 54 54 54

23 Mizoram 1.96 0.36 4.2 115 115 115

24 Nagaland 1.95 0.30 3.75 120 120 118

25 Odisha 9.55 2.98 13.5 567 567 394

26 Puducherry 3.89 1.71 4.7 107 107 100

27 Punjab 7.02 3.73 20.7 810 810 489

28 Rajasthan 18.65 9.13 63 1900 1900 1871
29 Sikkim 2.10 0.57 3.25 10 0 0
30 Tamil Nadu 18.66 5.39 72.3 1450 1450 1447

31 Telangana 14.85 2.81 42.5 1400 1400 1364

32 Tripura 3.66 1.53 5.5 92 92 88

33 Uttarakhand 4.26 2.39 8 700 700 563

34 Uttar Pradesh 23.56 14.72 89.4 4016 4016 3452

35 West Bengal 18.38 4.85 43.5 1120 1120 1106

36 Lakshadweep 0.42 0.20 2.25 57 57 0

37 Central Institutions 59.79 26.41 102.516 3148 2610 2488
Total 408.49 169.52 1115.77 38,867 36,651 34,333
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Annexure III

Oxygen Cylinders distributed (State-wise) As on 24th January 2021

S No. State Ordered B-Type Ordered D Type Total1 Assam 3164 582 37462 Andhra Pradesh 0 2474 24743 Chhattisgarh 2392 3987 63794 Karnataka 0 4350 43505 Kerala 0 500 5006 Maharashtra 12238 9826 220647 Madhya Pradesh 9000 7000 160008 Manipur 0 500 5009 Meghalaya 1157 123 128010 Mizoram 524 100 62411 Tripura 265 57 32212 Tamil Nadu 1625 2000 362513 Jammu & Kashmir 1641 548 218914 Uttar Pradesh 10023 6768 1679115 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0 426 42616 Telangana 0 1000 100017 Bihar 6400 3688 1008818 Daman & Diu 10 57 6719 Punjab 2005 546 255120 Arunachal Pradesh 300 50 35021 Central Govt. (MOHFW) 2356 801 3157
22 Other Central Govt.Hospitals 2100 1817 3917

Total 55200 47200 102400
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Annexure IV

Details of consignee and quantity of Truenat COVID tests As on 24th January 2021

S. No. Name of State / UT Total Truenat COVID cartridges

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2300

2 Andhra Pradesh 73400

3 Arunachal Pradesh 200

4 Assam 5900

5 Bihar 8100

6 Chhattisgarh 2100

7 Delhi 141000

8 Gujarat 37500

9 Haryana 31200

10 Himachal Pradesh 3800

11 Jammu and Kashmir 33500

12 Jharkhand 1000

13 Karnataka 38400

14 Kerala 73200

15 Lakshadweep 200

16 Madhya Pradesh 48600

17 Maharashtra 240900

18 Manipur 200

19 Mehgalaya 200

20 Mizoram 200

21 Nagaland 200

22 Odisha 8900

23 Punjab 21400

24 Rajasthan 80900

25 Sikkim 200

26 Tamil Nadu 152700

27 Telengana 91100

28 Tripura 200

29 Uttarakhand 4000

30 Uttar Pradesh 76600

31 West Bengal 21900

TOTAL 1200000
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Annexure V

Details of consignee and quantity of Xpert COVID cartridges As on 24th January 2021

S. No. Name of State / UT Xpert COVID cartrdiges

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 400

2 Andhra Pradesh 5450

3 Arunachal Pradesh 50

4 Assam 1200

5 Bihar 1000

6 Chandigarh 600

7 Chhattisgarh 300

8 Delhi 13550

9 Goa 200

10 Gujarat 3300

11 Haryana 1800

12 Himachal Pradesh 200

13 Jammu and Kashmir 2600

14 Jharkhand 100

15 Karnataka 4500

16 Kerala 10100

17 Madhya Pradesh 3600

18 Maharashtra 15000

19 Odisha 200

20 Puducherry 200

21 Punjab 1800

22 Rajasthan 6000

23 Sikkim 300

24 Tamil Nadu 14000

25 Telengana 5500

26 Tripura 50

27 Uttar Pradesh 5800

28 West Bengal 2200

TOTAL 100000
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Annexure-VI

State Wise Details of Various COVID 19 diagnostic kits

State-wise details of various COVID-19 diagnostic kits supplied upto 24.01.2021 as received from ICMR distribution team

S.
No. State/ Union Territory

RNA
extraction

kits

Viral
Transport

Media (VTM)
RT-PCR kits

1
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 19912 33600 37488

2 Andhra Pradesh 184402 129740 261823
3 Arunachal Pradesh 15256 17800 20072
4 Assam 491958 606050 777135
5 Bihar 185008 52320 673560
6 Chandigarh 119834 107160 150846
7 Chhattisgarh 175962 214720 233740
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 56956 89300 58464
9 Delhi 264116 320300 662413

10 Goa 7000 76600 12340
11 Gujarat 450300 595050 902075
12 Haryana 203252 240120 338832
13 Himachal Pradesh 152886 349200 207196
14 Jammu & Kashmir 170574 91600 290694
15 Jharkhand 37390 132590 123200
16 Karnataka 524356 488050 864602
17 Kerala 66942 40940 168570
18 Ladakh 23800 7000 22152
19 Madhya Pradesh 357820 362246 964408
20 Maharashtra 1349806 786664 2565070
21 Manipur 80040 141220 119862
22 Meghalaya 24856 11730 93290
23 Mizoram 23256 62035 68072
24 Nagaland 53124 68160 78568
25 Odisha 334112 66770 380600
26 Puducherry 106212 159121 170731
27 Punjab 141636 11200 291751
28 Rajasthan 692350 119700 1270338
29 Sikkim 12528 12400 22840
30 Tamil Nadu 131864 220650 284938
31 Telangana 299508 49300 584435
32 Tripura 73648 209900 69287
33 Uttar Pradesh 1308254 552570 1777169
34 Uttarakhand 137230 106520 182563
35 West Bengal 171132 118570 890212

Total 8447280 6650896 15619336
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Annexure-VII
State Wise Details of Various COVID 19 diagnostic machines

State-wise details of various COVID-19 diagnostic machines supplied upto 24.01.2021

S.
No. State/ Union Territory

RC-PCR machines
Automated

RNA
extraction
machines

COBAS
6800

COBAS
8800

Total
Quantity

CFX 96 Touch
Real Time PCR

Detection
System

CFX 96-
IVD Real-
Time PCR

System

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 1 1 0 0 2
2 Andhra Pradesh 1 0 7 0 0 8
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 1 1 0 0 2
4 Assam 0 3 6 0 0 9
5 Bihar 2 2 9 1 0 14
6 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1
7 Chhattisgarh 0 0 1 0 0 1
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 1 0 0 1
9 Delhi 2 4 7 0 0 13

10 Gujarat 6 1 7 0 0 14
11 Haryana 0 1 2 0 0 3
12 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 1 0 0 1
13 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 3 0 0 3
14 Jharkhand 1 0 2 0 0 3
15 Karnataka 0 1 8 0 0 9
16 Kerala 0 0 1 0 0 1
17 Lakshadweep 0 1 0 0 0 1
18 Leh Ladakh 0 1 1 0 0 2
19 Maharashtra 7 5 10 0 0 22
20 Madhya Pradesh 4 2 6 1 0 13
21 Manipur 0 1 1 0 0 2
22 Meghalaya 0 0 1 0 0 1
23 Mizoram 0 1 1 0 0 2
24 Nagaland 0 2 1 0 0 3
25 Odisha 0 3 2 0 0 5
26 Puducherry 0 0 1 0 0 1
27 Punjab 0 0 2 0 0 2
28 Rajasthan 0 1 10 0 0 11
29 Sikkim 1 2 1 0 0 4
30 Tamil Nadu 4 5 9 0 0 18
31 Telangana 0 0 2 0 0 2
32 Tripura 0 3 1 0 0 4
33 Uttar Pradesh 3 5 12 1 0 21
34 Uttarakhand 1 0 1 0 0 2
35 West Bengal 4 2 6 0 1 13

Total 37 48 125 3 1 214
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